



CCA Industries, Inc.

Financial Statements (Unaudited)

For the Quarter and Year to Date Ended August 31, 2019

**1099 Wall Street West, Suite 275
Lyndhurst, New Jersey 07071**

(201) 935-3232

**CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

INDEX

	<u>Page Number</u>
<u>Financial Statements:</u>	
Consolidated Balance Sheets as of August 31, 2019 (unaudited) and November 30, 2018	3
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018	4
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018	5
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	6

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

	August 31, 2019	November 30, 2018
	(Unaudited)	
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 384,719	\$ 373,626
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of \$305,876 and \$361,931, respectively	3,180,889	2,598,585
Inventories	2,533,172	3,312,573
Prepaid expenses and sundry receivables	352,562	588,258
Prepaid and refundable income taxes	26,519	25,803
Total Current Assets	6,477,861	6,898,845
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	77,720	84,595
Intangible assets, net of accumulated amortization	510,551	436,574
Deferred financing fees, net of accumulated amortization	110,793	148,451
Deferred income taxes	5,979,591	6,149,642
Other	436,745	436,745
Total Assets	\$ 13,593,261	\$ 14,154,852
LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 3,194,631	\$ 3,155,333
Line of credit	141,254	1,134,726
Notes payable – current portion	375,000	375,000
Total Current Liabilities	3,710,885	4,665,059
Note payable	562,500	843,750
Long term accrued liabilities	104,197	174,530
Long term - other	168,859	168,859
Total Liabilities	4,546,441	5,852,198
Shareholders' Equity:		
Preferred stock, \$1.00 par, authorized 20,000,000 none issued	—	—
Common stock, \$.01 par, authorized 15,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding 6,488,982 and 6,488,982 shares, respectively	64,890	64,890
Class A common stock, \$.01 par, authorized 5,000,000 shares, issued and outstanding 967,702 and 967,702 shares, respectively	9,677	9,677
Additional paid-in capital	6,360,624	6,100,270
Retained earnings	2,611,629	2,127,817
Total Shareholders' Equity	9,046,820	8,302,654
Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity	\$ 13,593,261	\$ 14,154,852

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

	Three Months Ended August 31,		Nine Months Ended August 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Revenues:				
Sales of health and beauty aid products - net	\$ 4,105,891	\$ 4,222,906	\$ 13,459,602	\$ 12,440,242
Other income	3,000	1,926	9,000	8,254
Total Revenues	4,108,891	4,224,832	13,468,602	12,448,496
Costs and Expenses:				
Cost of sales	1,565,604	1,489,281	5,128,518	4,997,545
Selling, general and administrative expenses	1,870,251	2,097,625	5,736,071	6,020,567
Advertising, cooperative and promotional expenses	619,918	816,117	1,529,499	1,671,605
Research and development	65,200	16,426	207,549	45,819
Bad debt expense	1,825	(7,974)	1,922	8,739
Interest expense	71,690	86,707	205,039	391,422
Total Costs and Expenses	4,194,488	4,498,182	12,808,598	13,135,697
(Loss) income before (benefit from) provision for income taxes	(85,597)	(273,350)	660,004	(687,201)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes	(25,850)	(69,678)	176,192	3,029,451
Net (Loss) Income	\$ (59,747)	\$ (203,672)	\$ 483,812	\$ (3,716,652)
(Loss) Earnings per Share:				
Basic				
(Loss) Income	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.51)
Diluted				
(Loss) Income	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.51)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding				
Basic	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,348,290
Diluted	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,348,290

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

	Nine Months Ended August 31,	
	2019	2018
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Net Income (Loss)	\$ 483,812	\$ (3,716,652)
Adjustments to reconcile net income to cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	35,202	38,685
Change in allowance for bad debts	1,922	8,739
Loss on write off of fixed assets	4,666	32,823
Deferred financing fees amortization	37,659	88,320
Stock-based compensation	260,354	194,458
Deferred income taxes	170,050	3,003,838
Change in Operating Assets & Liabilities:		
(Increase) in accounts receivable	(584,226)	(41,033)
Decrease (Increase) in inventory	779,400	(1,463,238)
Decrease (Increase) in prepaid expenses and other receivables	235,698	(173,573)
(Increase) Decrease in prepaid income and refundable income tax	(716)	10,368
Decrease in other assets	—	80
(Decrease) Increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(31,034)	1,157,596
Increase in income tax payable	—	950
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	<u>1,392,787</u>	<u>(858,639)</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Acquisition of plant and equipment	(32,707)	(25,586)
Purchase of intangible assets	(74,265)	(4,390)
Net Cash (Used in) Investing Activities	<u>(106,972)</u>	<u>(29,976)</u>
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:		
Payment on line of credit, net	(993,472)	(1,396,676)
Payment on notes payable, net	(281,250)	1,312,500
Proceeds from exercise of warrant	—	1,426,500
Payment of deferred financing fees	—	(130,000)
Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Financing Activities	<u>(1,274,722)</u>	<u>1,212,324</u>
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	11,093	323,709
Cash and Cash Equivalents at Beginning of Period	373,626	140,243
Cash and Cash Equivalents at End of Period	<u>\$ 384,719</u>	<u>\$ 463,952</u>
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information:		
Cash paid during the period for:		
Interest	\$ 205,039	\$ 391,422
Income taxes	\$ 5,140	\$ 11,153

See Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) for interim financial information. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information and footnotes required by GAAP for complete financial statements. Operating results for the three- and nine-month periods ending August 31, 2019 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the entire year ended November 30, 2019. For further information, refer to the consolidated financial statements and footnotes thereto included in the Company’s annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended November 30, 2018. The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements, in the opinion of management, include all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation. All such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature.

NOTE 2 - ORGANIZATION AND DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS

CCA Industries, Inc. (“CCA”) was incorporated in the State of Delaware on March 25, 1983.

CCA manufactures and distributes health and beauty aid products.

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of Consolidation:

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of CCA and its wholly-owned subsidiaries (collectively the “Company”). All significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Estimates and Assumptions:

The consolidated financial statements include the use of estimates, which management believes are reasonable. The process of preparing financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (“GAAP”), requires management to make estimates and assumptions regarding certain types of assets, liabilities, revenues, and expenses. Such estimates primarily relate to unsettled transactions and events as of the date of the financial statements. Accounting estimates and assumptions are those that management considers to be most critical to the financial statements because they inherently involve significant judgment and uncertainties. All of these estimates and assumptions reflect management’s best judgment about current economic and market conditions and their effects on the information available as of the date of the consolidated financial statements. Accordingly, upon settlement, actual results may differ from estimated amounts.

Cash and Cash Equivalents:

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable:

Accounts receivable consist of trade receivables recorded at original invoice amount, less an estimated allowance for uncollectible amounts. The accounts receivable balance is further reduced by allowance for cooperative advertising and reserves for returns which are anticipated to be taken as credits against the balances as of May 31, 2019. The reserve for returns may include specific reserves based on individual customer circumstances. The allowances and reserves which are anticipated to be deducted from future invoices are included in accrued liabilities.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Trade credit is generally extended on a short-term basis; thus trade receivables do not bear interest, although a finance charge may be applied to receivables that are past due. Trade receivables are periodically evaluated for collectability based on past credit history with customers and their current financial condition. Changes in the estimated collectability of trade receivables are recorded in the results of operations for the period in which the estimate is revised. Trade receivables that are deemed uncollectible are offset against the allowance for uncollectible accounts. The Company generally does not require collateral for trade receivables.

Inventories:

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (weighted average) or net realizable value. Product returns deemed saleable are recorded in inventory when they are received at the lower of their original cost or net realizable value, as appropriate. Obsolete inventory is written off and its value is removed from inventory at the time its obsolescence is determined.

Property and Equipment and Depreciation and Amortization:

Property and equipment are stated at cost. The Company charges to expense repairs and maintenance items, while major improvements and betterments are capitalized.

When the Company sells or otherwise disposes of property and equipment items, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and any gain or loss is included in earnings.

Depreciation and amortization are provided utilizing the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives or lease terms of the assets, whichever is shorter:

Computer equipment	5 -7 Years
Furniture and fixtures	3-10 Years
Tools, dies and masters	3 Years
Leasehold improvements	Term of the lease

Intangible Assets:

Intangible assets, which consist of patents and trademarks, are stated at cost. Patents are amortized on the straight-line method over a period of 17 years. Patents are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in business indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Trademarks are indefinite lived intangible assets and are reviewed for impairment annually or more frequently if impairment conditions occur.

Long-Lived Assets:

Long-lived assets are assets in which the Company has an economic benefit for longer than twelve months from the date of the financial statements. Long-lived assets include property and equipment, intangible assets, deferred financing fees, deferred income taxes and other assets. The Company evaluates impairment losses on long-lived assets used in operations when events and circumstances indicate that the asset might be impaired. If the review indicates that the carrying value of an asset will not be recoverable, based on a comparison of the carrying value of the asset to the undiscounted future cash flows, the impairment will be measured by comparing the carrying value of the asset to its fair value. Fair value will be determined based on discounted cash flows or appraisals. Impairments are recorded in the statement of operations as part of selling, general and administrative expenses.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue Recognition: (See also Cooperative Advertising)

The Company recognizes sales in accordance with ASC Topic 605 "Revenue Recognition". Revenue is recognized upon shipment of merchandise. Net sales comprise gross revenues less expected returns, trade discounts, customer allowances and various sales incentives. Included in sales incentives are coupons that the Company issues that are redeemed by its customers. Redemptions are handled by a coupon national clearing house. The Company also has estimated that there is an approximate six-week lag in coupon redemptions, with the estimated cost recorded as an accrued liability. Although no legal right of return exists between the customer and the Company, returns, including return of unsold products, are accepted if it is in the best interests of the Company's relationship with the customer. The Company, therefore, records a reserve for returns based on the historical returns as a percentage of sales in the three preceding months and specific reserve based on customer circumstances and product circumstances. Those returns which are anticipated to be taken as credits against the balances as of August 31, 2019 are offset against the accounts receivable. The reserves which are anticipated to be deducted from future invoices are included in accrued liabilities. Changes in the estimated coupon reserve and sales return reserve are recorded to Sales of health and beauty aid products - net, in the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

Cooperative Advertising:

Cooperative advertising is accrued based on a combination of new contracts given to the customers in the current fiscal year, along with liabilities open from prior years. Specific new contracts in the current fiscal year are identified as sales incentives (see sales incentives) and those contracts reduce revenues for the current period. The balances for all years open are reduced throughout the year by either the customer advertising and submitting the proof according to the contract or by customer post audit adjustments that finalize any amount due. Any item open more than three years is closed unless management believes that a deduction may still be taken by the customer. The portion of cooperative advertising recorded as sales incentives was reduced by \$147,159 and \$442,101, respectively, in the three and nine months ended August 31, 2019 to reduce open cooperative advertising contracts for 2016 for events that have been finalized. There were reductions of \$133,755 and \$401,350, respectively, for open cooperative advertising contracts that were finalized during the three and nine months ended August 31, 2018. The balance of the remaining open cooperative advertising is allocated between accrued liabilities and the allowance for cooperative advertising based on the customer's open accounts receivable balance.

Sales Incentives:

The Company has accounted for certain sales incentives offered to customers by charging them directly to sales as opposed to advertising and promotional expense. These accounting adjustments do not affect net income (loss).

Shipping Costs:

The Company's policy for financial reporting is to charge shipping costs as part of selling, general and administrative expenses as incurred. Shipping costs included for the three months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 were \$185,612 and \$217,265, respectively. Shipping costs included for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 were \$534,340 and \$520,650, respectively.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Advertising Costs:

The Company's policy for financial reporting is to charge advertising cost to expense as incurred. Advertising, cooperative and promotional expenses for the three months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 were \$620,619 and \$816,117, respectively. Advertising, cooperative and promotional expenses for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 were \$1,529,499 and \$1,671,605, respectively.

Research and Development Costs:

The Company's policy for financial reporting is to charge research and development costs to expense as incurred. Research and development costs for the three months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 were \$65,200 and \$16,426, respectively. Research and development costs for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 were \$207,549 and \$45,819, respectively.

Income Taxes:

Income taxes are accounted for under ASC Topic 740 "Income Taxes", which utilizes the asset and liability method. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for future tax consequences attributable to the temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities as recorded on the Company's financial statements and the carrying amounts as reflected on the Company's income tax return. In addition, the portion of charitable contributions that cannot be deducted in the current period and are carried forward to future periods are also reflected in the deferred tax assets. A substantial portion of the deferred tax asset is due to the losses incurred in fiscal 2015 and prior years, the benefit of which will be carried forward into future tax years. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are valued using the tax rates expected to apply in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance when, in the opinion of management, it is more likely than not that some portion, or all of the deferred tax asset will not be realized. Management has estimated that it will utilize the entire deferred tax asset in future years based on projections of future profits. However, profits can be impacted if the Company's sales decrease.

The Company previously adopted the provisions of ASC Subtopic 740-10-25, "Uncertain Tax Positions." Management believes that there were no unrecognized tax benefits, or tax positions that would result in uncertainty regarding the deductions taken, as of August 31, 2019 and November 30, 2018. ASC Subtopic 740-10-25 prescribes a recognition threshold and a measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be more-likely-than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities.

Tax Credits:

Tax credits, when present, are accounted for using the flow-through method as a reduction of income taxes in the years utilized.

(Loss) Earnings Per Common Share:

Basic (loss) earnings per share are calculated in accordance with ASC Topic 260, "Earnings Per Share", which requires using the average number of shares of common stock outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed on the basis of the average number of common shares outstanding plus the dilutive effect of any common

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 3 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

stock equivalents using the “treasury stock method”. Common stock equivalents consist of stock options and unexercised warrants.

Stock Options:

ASC Topic 718, “Stock Compensation,” requires stock grants to employees to be recognized in the consolidated statement of operations based on their fair values. The Company issued stock options in fiscal 2019 and 2018; see Note 12 for details.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements:

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standard Update (“ASU”) No. 2016-02, Leases. The new standard establishes a right-of-use (ROU) model that requires a lessee to record a ROU asset and a lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases with terms longer than 12 months. Leases will be classified as either finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern of expense recognition in the income statement. The new standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. A modified retrospective transition approach is required for lessees for capital and operating leases existing at, or entered into after, the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented in the financial statements, with certain practical expedients available. While we are still evaluating the impact of our pending adoption of the new standard on our consolidated financial statements, we expect that upon adoption we will recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities and that the amounts could be material.

In March 2019, the FASB issued ASU No. 2019-01, which is an amendment to Topic 842, Leases. The amendments align the guidance for fair value of the underlying asset by lessors that are not manufacturers or dealers in Topic 842 with that of existing guidance. As a result, the fair value of the underlying asset at lease commencement is its cost, reflecting any volume or trade discounts that may apply. However, if there has been a significant lapse of time between when the underlying asset is acquired and when the lease commences, the definition of fair value (in Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement) should be applied. The ASU exempts both lessees and lessors from having to provide certain interim disclosures in the fiscal year in which a company adopts the new leases standard.

Management does not believe that any recently issued, but not yet effective, accounting standards if currently adopted would have a material effect on the accompanying financial statements, other than any that were disclosed in prior Company filings with the SEC.

NOTE 4 - INVENTORIES

The components of inventory consist of the following:

	August 31, 2019	November 30, 2018
Raw materials	\$ 182,408	\$ 160,843
Finished goods	2,350,764	3,151,730
	<u>\$ 2,533,172</u>	<u>\$ 3,312,573</u>

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 5 - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The components of property and equipment consisted of the following:

	August 31, 2019	November 30, 2018
Furniture and equipment	\$ 147,532	\$ 132,221
Tools, dies and masters	138,856	128,861
Leasehold improvements	2,932	2,932
	289,320	264,014
Less: Accumulated depreciation	211,600	179,419
Property and Equipment - Net	<u>\$ 77,720</u>	<u>\$ 84,595</u>

Depreciation expense for the three months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 amounted to \$12,370 and \$11,096, respectively. Depreciation expense for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 amounted to \$34,914 and \$38,356, respectively.

NOTE 6 - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Intangible assets consist of owned trademarks and patents for ten product lines.

	August 31, 2019	November 30, 2018
Patents and trademarks	\$ 657,592	\$ 583,327
Less: Accumulated amortization	147,041	146,753
Intangible Assets - Net	<u>\$ 510,551</u>	<u>\$ 436,574</u>

Patents are amortized on a straight-line basis over their legal life of 17 years. Trademarks have an indefinite life and are reviewed annually for impairment or more frequently if impairment indicators occur. Amortization expense for the three months ended August 31, 2019 and 2018 amounted to \$96 and \$135, respectively. Amortization expense for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 amounted to \$288 and \$329, respectively. Estimated amortization expenses for the years ending November 30, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 are \$223, \$223, \$50, \$0 and \$0, respectively.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 7 - ACCRUED EXPENSES

The following items which exceeded 5% of total current liabilities are included in accrued expenses as of:

	August 31, 2019	November 30, 2018
Co-operative advertising	\$ 561,702	\$ 674,997
Media advertising	\$ 202,605	\$ *

* represents less than 5% as of total current liabilities

The following items which exceeded 5% of total long-term liabilities are included in long-term accrued expenses as of:

	August 31, 2019	November 30, 2018
Sub-lease rent differential	\$ 104,197	\$ 174,350

NOTE 8 - DEBT AGREEMENT

On February 5, 2018, the Company entered into the Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement (the “2018 Credit Agreement”) with PNC Bank, National Association (“PNC”). The 2018 Credit Agreement provides for a term loan in an amount of \$1,500,000 (the “Term Loan”) and a revolving line of credit up to a maximum of \$4,500,000 (the “2018 Revolving Loan” and together with the Term Loan, the “Loans”). The proceeds of the Loans were used to pay off the Company's existing debt with CNH Finance Fund I, L.P., formerly known as SCM Specialty Finance Opportunities Fund, L.P. (“CNH”), and for general working capital purposes. The Term Loan is payable in consecutive monthly installments of \$31,250 commencing March 1, 2018 and bears interest, at the election of the Company, at either the PNC base rate plus 1% or 30, 60- or 90-day LIBOR rate plus 3.50%. All outstanding amounts under the 2018 Revolving Loan bear interest, at the election of the Company, at either the PNC base rate plus 0.25% or 30, 60- or 90-day LIBOR rate plus 2.75%, payable monthly in arrears. The Company is also required to pay a quarterly unused line fee and collateral management fee. The commitment under the 2018 Credit Agreement expires three years after the Closing Date. The Loans and all other amounts due and owing under the 2018 Credit Agreement and related documents are secured by a first priority perfected security interest in, and lien on, substantially all of the assets of the Company. Amounts available for borrowing under the Revolving Loan equal the lesser of the Borrowing Base (as defined below), and \$4,500,000, in each case, as the same is reduced by the aggregate principal amount outstanding under the 2018 Revolving Loan. “Borrowing Base” under the Credit Agreement means, generally, the amount equal to (i) 85% of the Company’s eligible accounts receivable, plus (ii) 65% of the value of eligible inventory, less (iii) certain reserves. The 2018 Credit Agreement contains customary representations, warranties and covenants on the part of the Company, including a financial covenant requiring the Company to maintain a fixed charge coverage ratio of no less than 1.10 to 1.0. The 2018 Credit Agreement also provides for events of default, including failure to repay principal and interest when due and failure to perform or violation of the provisions or covenants of the agreement, as a result of which amounts due under the 2018 Credit Agreement may be accelerated. On the Closing Date, the Company borrowed the entire \$1,500,000 Term Loan. These amounts were used, in part, to pay off the total amount due under the Company's Credit and Security Agreement with CNH.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8 - DEBT AGREEMENT (CONTINUED)

The foregoing description of the Credit Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Form 8-K filed by the Company with the SEC on February 8, 2018. The 2018 Credit Agreement contains a financial covenant requiring the Company to maintain a fixed charge coverage ratio of no less than 1.10 to 1.0 as of the end of each fiscal quarter measured on a rolling four quarter basis. Although the Company was in compliance with this covenant as of the end of the first quarter of fiscal 2018, the Company was not in compliance with this covenant as of the end of the second and third quarters of fiscal 2018 due to the Company's losses in those quarters, which constituted events of default under the 2018 Credit Agreement. Under the terms of the 2018 Credit Agreement, an event of default permits PNC to, among other things, terminate the agreement and accelerate any indebtedness outstanding thereunder. PNC waived compliance with the financial covenant for the second and third quarters of fiscal 2018. In addition, on October 19, 2018, the 2018 Credit Agreement was amended to reset the commencement date of the fixed charge coverage ratio covenant to begin with the fiscal quarter ending November 30, 2018. For the quarter ending November 30, 2018, the covenant was tested only for the fiscal quarter then ending; for the quarter ending February 28, 2019, the covenant was tested for the two fiscal quarter periods ending; and for the quarter ending May 31, 2019, the covenant was tested for the three fiscal quarter periods then ending. Thereafter, the covenant will be tested on a rolling four quarter basis. As of August 31, 2019, the Company was in compliance with the covenant. As of August 31, 2019, there was \$141,254 borrowed on the Revolving Loan and \$937,500 borrowed on the Term Loan.

On December 4, 2015 (the "Closing Date"), CCA Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), entered into the Credit and Security Agreement (the "Credit Agreement") with SCM Specialty Finance Opportunities Funds, L.P., an affiliate of CNH Finance, L.P. All amounts borrowed or due under the Credit Agreement were paid off when the Company entered into the 2018 Credit Agreement with PNC. The Credit Agreement provided for a line of credit up to a maximum of \$5,500,000 (the "Revolving Loan"). The proceeds of the Revolving Loans were used to pay off the Company's existing debt with Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC and for general working capital purposes.

Pursuant to the Credit Agreement, all outstanding amounts under the Revolving Loan bore interest at the 30-day LIBOR rate plus 6% per annum (currently in the aggregate, 6.21% per annum), payable monthly in arrears. The Company was also required to pay a monthly unused line fee and collateral management fee. The Revolving Loan and all other amounts due and owing under the Credit Agreement and related documents were secured by a first priority perfected security interest in, and lien on, substantially all of the assets of the Company. Amounts available for borrowing under the Line of Credit equal the lesser of the Borrowing Base (as defined below), and \$5,500,000, in each case, as the same is reduced by the aggregate principal amount outstanding under the Line of Credit. "Borrowing Base" under the Loan Agreement means, generally, the amount equal to (i) 85% of the Company's eligible accounts receivable, plus (ii) 65% of the value of eligible inventory, less (iii) certain reserves. The Credit Agreement contained customary representations, warranties and covenants on the part of the Company, including a financial covenant requiring the Company to maintain a fixed charge coverage ratio of no less than 1.0 to 1.0. The Credit Agreement imposed an early termination fee and also provided for events of default, including failure to repay principal and interest when due and failure to perform or violation of the provisions or covenants of the agreement.

On the Closing Date, the Company drew \$4,100,000 on the Revolving Loan. Of the amount drawn, \$3,721,583 was used to pay the principal amount of \$3,700,000 and accrued interest of \$21,583 due under the

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 8 - DEBT AGREEMENT (Continued)

Company's Loan Agreement with Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC described below. The balance of the funds drawn were used to pay certain fees and expenses related to entering into the Credit Agreement, with a balance of \$46,032 remitted to the Company.

On September 5, 2014, the Company entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the "Agreement") with Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC ("Capital") for a \$5,000,000 working capital line of credit and a term loan for working capital purposes not to exceed \$1,000,000. Capital is controlled by Lance Funston, the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, who owns 19,958 shares of the Company's common stock and all of the Class A common stock. Contemporaneously with the signing of the Agreement, the Company issued a Warrant to Purchase Common Stock (the "Warrant") to Capital whereby Capital may acquire upon exercise of the Warrant 1,892,744 shares of the Company's Common Stock. The Warrant may be exercised in whole or in part at any time during the exercise period which is five years from the date of the Warrant. The Warrant bears a purchase price of \$3.17 per share, subject to adjustments. The value of the Agreement was allocated to the relative fair values of the Loan and Security Agreement and Warrant, resulting in an allocation of value to the Warrant of \$1,456,400, which was recorded on the financial statements as additional paid-in capital as of September 5, 2014, with an asset of \$1,213,667 recorded as deferred financing fees and a reduction of Term Loan-Related Party of \$242,733 recorded as debt discount. The deferred financing fees and related debt discount were fully amortized as of November 30, 2015. At closing, the Company executed a warrant agreement that was exercisable into a variable number of shares. The term was not consistent with the terms agreed to with the lender. The Warrant was corrected in January 2015. The Company has accounted for the transaction as if the corrected Warrant agreement was issued at closing. The working capital and term loan under the Agreement was paid in full on December 4, 2015, and the Agreement expired on December 5, 2015. The warrant remains outstanding. On February 5, 2018, Capital exercised the Warrant in part and purchased 450,000 shares at the purchase price of \$3.17 per share. On June 5, 2019, the independent members of the Company's board of directors agreed to extend the expiration date of the Warrant by six months, from September 5, 2019 to March 5, 2020 in exchange for a fee equal to the value of the extension as determined by an independent valuation firm.

NOTE 9 - OTHER INCOME

Other income consists of the following:

	Three Months Ended August 31,		Nine Months Ended August 31,	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Royalty income	\$ 3,000	\$ 1,926	\$ 9,000	\$ 8,254

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 10 - 401(K) PLAN

The Company has a 401(K) Profit Sharing Plan for its employees. The plan requires six months of service in order to be eligible to participate. Employees must be 21 years or older to participate. Employees may make salary reduction contributions up to 25% of compensation not to exceed the federal government limits. The Plan allows for the Company to make discretionary contributions to match employee contributions up to 3% of compensation. The Company's matching contributions vest immediately at 100% with the employee. The Company made the following matching contributions:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	<u>August 31, 2019</u>	<u>August 31, 2018</u>	<u>August 31, 2019</u>	<u>August 31, 2018</u>
Company Contributions	\$ 16,613	\$ 9,950	\$ 42,319	\$ 36,541

NOTE 11 - INCOME TAXES

CCA and its subsidiaries file a consolidated federal income tax return.

The Company previously adopted the provisions of ASC Subtopic 740-10-25, "Uncertain Tax Positions". Management believes that there were no unrecognized tax benefits, or tax positions that would result in uncertainty regarding the deductions taken, as of August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018. ASC Subtopic 740-10-25 prescribes a recognition threshold and a measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. For those benefits to be recognized, a tax position must be more-likely-than-not to be sustained upon examination by taxing authorities.

As a result of the enactment by the United States Government of public law 115-97, an Act to provide for reconciliation pursuant to titles II and V of the concurrent resolution on the budget for fiscal year 2018 (formerly known as the Tax Cut and Jobs Act of 2017), federal corporate tax rates for periods beginning after January 1, 2018 were reduced to 21%. The Company's federal rate prior to January 1, 2018 was 34%. The Company values its deferred tax assets and liabilities using the tax rates expected to apply in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The Company, prior to the enactment of public law 115-97, had valued its deferred tax assets and liabilities at a combined federal and state tax rate of 36.45%. Due to the corporate tax rate change, the Company has valued its deferred tax assets and liabilities based on an estimated future tax rate of 24.0% for the quarter and nine months ended August 31, 2019.

The SEC issued Staff Accounting Bulletin ("SAB") 118, which provides guidance on accounting for the tax effects of Public Law 115-97. SAB 118 provides a measurement period that should not extend beyond one year from the enactment date for companies to complete the accounting under ASC 740. To the extent that a company's accounting for certain income tax effects of public law 115-97 is incomplete but is able to determine a reasonable estimate, it must record a provisional estimate in the financial statements. The Company's accounting was complete as of November 30, 2018. The change in rate caused the Company to record an additional tax expense as part of the provision for income tax in the first quarter of fiscal 2018.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11 - INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)

The following chart shows the calculation of the previous tax rate and the current tax rate:

	Previous Rate	New Rate
Federal rate	34.00%	21.00%
State rate, net of federal tax benefit	2.45%	3.00%
Total	36.45%	24.00%

A portion of the loss carry forward deferred tax asset was valued at a slightly higher blended rate of 25.19% in fiscal 2018, due to the tax law taking effect on January 1, 2018.

The deferred compensation amount is from the issuance of stock options (see Note 12 - Stock-Based Compensation) and will be realized in future years if the options are exercised.

At August 31, 2019 and November 30, 2018, respectively, the Company had temporary differences arising from the following:

Type	August 31, 2019		November 30, 2018	
	Amount	Deferred Tax	Amount	Deferred Tax
Depreciation	\$ (317,297)	\$ (76,157)	\$ (379,909)	\$ (90,802)
Reserve for bad debts	12,411	2,979	10,489	2,507
Reserve for returns	153,040	36,732	182,692	43,665
Accrued returns	85,301	20,474	96,592	23,086
Reserve for obsolete	105,330	25,281	25,483	6,091
Vacation accrual	44,988	10,798	81,005	19,361
Alternative minimum tax carry forward	—	103,040	—	103,040
Research and development credit carry forward	—	65,175	—	65,175
Deferred compensation	446,735	107,224	351,764	84,075
Bonus obligation unpaid	—	—	70,686	16,895
Charitable contributions	80,859	19,408	245,650	58,713
Section 263A costs	185,979	44,638	206,283	49,304
Loss carry forward	23,582,106	5,619,999	24,277,762	5,768,532
Net deferred tax asset	\$24,379,452	\$ 5,979,591	\$25,168,497	\$ 6,149,642

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11 - INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)

Income tax (benefit) expense is made up of the following components:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	August 31, 2019	August 31, 2018	August 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Current tax - Federal	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —	\$ —
Current tax - State & Local	(850)	595	2,363	5,944
Deferred tax	(25,000)	(70,273)	173,829	3,023,507
Total Income Tax (Benefit) Expense	<u>\$ (25,850)</u>	<u>\$ (69,678)</u>	<u>\$ 176,192</u>	<u>\$ 3,029,451</u>

Prepaid and refundable income taxes are made up of the following components:

Prepaid and refundable income taxes	Federal	State & Local	Total
August 31, 2019	\$ 20,335	\$ 6,184	\$ 26,519
November 30, 2018	\$ 20,335	\$ 5,468	\$ 25,803

A reconciliation of the provision for income taxes computed at the statutory rate to the effective rate for the three months and nine months ended August 31, 2019, and August 31, 2018 is as follows:

	Three Months Ended August 31, 2019		Three Months Ended August 31, 2018	
	Amount	Percent of Pretax	Amount	Percent of Pretax
(Benefit from) income taxes at federal statutory rate	\$ (17,975)	21.00 %	\$ (57,404)	21.00%
Changes in provision for income taxes resulting from:				
State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit	(2,568)	3.00 %	(8,556)	3.13%
Non-deductible expenses and other adjustments	(5,037)	5.88 %	(3,718)	1.36%
(Benefit from) income taxes at effective rate	<u>\$ (25,580)</u>	<u>29.88 %</u>	<u>\$ (69,678)</u>	<u>25.49%</u>

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 11 - INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)

	Nine Months Ended August 31, 2019		Nine Months Ended August 31, 2018	
	Amount	Percent of Pretax	Amount	Percent of Pretax
Provision for (benefit from) income taxes at federal statutory rate	\$ 138,601	21.00 %	\$ (144,312)	21.00%
Increases in taxes resulting from:				
State income taxes, net of federal income tax benefit	19,800	3.00 %	(21,509)	3.13%
Change in tax rate related to future deferred tax benefits	—	—	3,150,147	(458.40)%
Non-deductible expenses and other adjustments	17,791	2.70 %	45,125	(6.57)%
Provision for income taxes at effective rate	\$ 176,192	26.70 %	\$ 3,029,451	(440.84)%

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12 - STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

On June 15, 2005, the shareholders approved an amended and Restated Stock Option Plan amending the 2003 Stock Option Plan (the "2005 Plan"). The 2005 Plan authorizes the issuance of up to one million shares of common stock (subject to customary adjustments set forth in the plan) pursuant to equity awards, which may take the form of incentive stock options, nonqualified stock options restricted shares, stock appreciation rights and/or performance shares. The 2005 Plan expired in April 2015, but awards made under the 2005 Plan prior to its expiration will remain in effect until such awards have been satisfied or terminated in accordance with the terms and provisions of the 2005 Plan. On August 13, 2015, the shareholders approved the 2015 CCA Industries, Inc. Incentive Plan (the "2015 Plan"). The 2015 Plan authorized the issuance of up to 700,000 shares of common stock (subject to customary adjustments set forth in the plan) pursuant to equity awards, which may take the form of incentive stock options, nonqualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, performance shares and cash awards. On June 7, 2017, the shareholders approved the 2015 CCA Industries, Inc. Incentive Plan as Amended. The sole purpose of the amendment was to increase the shares available for issuance under the 2015 Plan from 700,000 to 1,400,000.

The Company adheres to the provisions of ASC Topic 718, "Stock Compensation," which requires an entity to recognize the grant-date fair value of stock options and other equity-based compensation issued to employees in the financial statements.

The Company recorded a charge against earnings in the amount of \$80,618 and \$108,295, respectively, for the three months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 and \$260,354 and \$194,458, respectively, for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 for all outstanding stock options granted.

On June 5, 2019, the Company granted incentive stock options for an aggregate of 275,000 shares to twelve employees of the Company at \$2.00 per share, which was the closing price of the Company's stock on that day. The options vest in equal 20% increments beginning one year after the date of grant, and for each of the four subsequent anniversaries of such date. The options expire on June 4, 2019. The Company had estimated the fair value of the options granted to be \$335,500 as of the grant date.

As of August 31, 2019, there were 704,100 stock options outstanding that were exercisable. The total compensation cost of stock option awards that has not yet been recognized was \$884,472 as of August 31, 2019. The weighted average period over which the unrecognized compensation is expected to be recognized is 45 months.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 12 - STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION (CONTINUED)

A summary of stock option activity for the Company is as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted-Average Exercise Price	Weighted-Average Remaining Term (years)	Aggregate Intrinsic Value
Outstanding at November 30, 2017	871,500	\$3.27	6.0	—
Granted	420,000	\$3.30	—	—
Exercised	—	—	—	—
Canceled or Forfeited	177,500	—	—	—
Outstanding at November 30, 2018	1,114,000	\$3.11	7.5	—
Granted	—	—	—	—
Exercised	—	—	—	—
Canceled or Forfeited	—	—	—	—
Outstanding at February 28, 2019	1,114,000	\$3.11	7.2	—
Granted	—	—	—	—
Exercised	—	—	—	—
Canceled or Forfeited	—	—	—	—
Outstanding at May 31, 2019	1,114,000	\$3.11	6.9	—
Granted	275,000	\$2.00	—	—
Exercised	—	—	—	—
Canceled or Forfeited	7,500	\$2.85	—	—
Outstanding at August 31, 2019	1,381,500	\$2.89	7.6	—

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 13 - EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE

Basic earnings (loss) per share is calculated using the average number of common shares outstanding. Diluted income (loss) per share is computed on the basis of the average number of common shares outstanding plus the effect of outstanding stock options and warrants using the “treasury stock method”.

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	August 31, 2019	August 31, 2018	August 31, 2019	August 31, 2018
Net (loss) income available for common shareholders	\$ (59,747)	\$ (203,672)	\$ 483,812	\$ (3,716,652)
Weighted average common shares outstanding-Basic	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,348,290
Net effect of dilutive stock options and warrants	—	—	—	—
Weighted average common shares and common shares equivalents—	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,456,684	7,348,290
Earnings per Share:				
Basic				
(Loss) earnings per Share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.51)
Diluted				
(Loss) earnings per Share	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.03)	\$ 0.06	\$ (0.51)

For the three months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018, there were 2,824,244 and 2,639,244 shares, respectively, underlying previously issued stock options and warrants that were excluded from diluted loss per share because the effects of such shares were anti-dilutive. For the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018, there were 2,824,244 and 2,639,244 shares, respectively, underlying previously issued stock options and warrants that were excluded from diluted loss per share because the effects of such shares were anti-dilutive.

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14 - CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS

On September 5, 2014, the Company entered into a Loan and Security Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC (“Capital”) for a \$5,000,000 working capital line of credit and a term loan for working capital purposes not to exceed \$1,000,000. Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC is owned by Lance Funston, the Company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer and is also the managing partner of Capital Preservations Holdings, LLC which owns common stock and all of the Company's Class A common stock. Contemporaneously with the signing of the Agreement, the Company issued a Warrant to Purchase Common Stock (the “Warrant”) to Capital whereby Capital may acquire upon exercise of the Warrant 1,892,744 shares of the Company's Common Stock. The Warrant may be exercised in whole or in part at any time during the exercise period which is five years from the date of the Warrant. The Warrant bears a purchase price of \$3.17 per share, subject to adjustments. The working capital line of credit and term loan principal balances were repaid on December 4, 2015 (see Note 8 - Debt Agreement for further information). On February 5, 2018, Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC exercised 450,000 of the warrants for proceeds of \$1,426,500. The remaining balance of 1,442,744 shares underlying the Warrant remain outstanding. On June 5, 2019, the independent members of the Company's board of directors agreed to extend the expiration date of the Warrant by six months, from September 5, 2019 to March 5, 2020 in exchange for a fee equal to the value of the extension as determined by an independent valuation firm.

The Company signed an agreement in December 2014 with Funston Media Management Services, Inc. (“FMM”), which is owned by Lance Funston, the Company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer. The agreement provided for FMM to provide consumer advertising purchasing services and brand management for the Company. The agreement ended on November 19, 2015. The Company signed a new agreement in December 2015 with FMM. The agreement provided for FMM to provide consumer advertising purchasing services and brand management for a fee equal to 10.0% of the advertising costs with no minimum fee or monthly management fee. The agreement automatically renews unless canceled by the Company or FMM. The Company incurred costs of \$53,616 and \$42,725, respectively, for the quarters ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 for fees to FMM. The Company incurred costs of \$128,911 and \$99,206, respectively, for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 for fees to FMM. As of August 31, 2019, there were unpaid fees of \$20,890 due to FMM.

On March 23, 2017, the Company entered into a License Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Ultimark Products, Inc. (“Ultimark”) for the exclusive right to manufacture, market and sell the Porcelana brand of skin care products. The Company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer, Lance Funston, is also the Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer of Ultimark. Porcelana is designed to reduce dark spots and brighten the skin. Under the Agreement, the Company acquired the exclusive right and license to use the Porcelana brand, formulas, packaging designs and trademarks (collectively, the “Porcelana Brand”) in connection with the design, development, manufacture, advertising, marketing, promotion, offering, sale and distribution of Porcelana products worldwide. In addition, the Company shall purchase all good and saleable inventory of Porcelana products in Ultimark's possession or control as of April 1, 2017 at Ultimark's cost, without markup. The Agreement has a term of eleven months, effective April 1, 2017 and ending February 28, 2018. The Agreement may be renewed, at the Company's option, for up to two additional one-year terms. The Company renewed the Agreement for an additional one-year term in February 2018 and February 2019. The Agreement required the Company to pay Ultimark a royalty of 10% on the gross sales of Porcelana products manufactured and sold under the Agreement. Royalties are payable quarterly, commencing the first fiscal quarter in which Porcelana products are sold pursuant to the Agreement. There is no minimum royalty for any period under the Agreement. In addition, the Company had the option to purchase the Porcelana Brand from Ultimark during the term of the Agreement for \$3.2 million, subject

CCA INDUSTRIES, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 14 - CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS (CONTINUED)

to a fairness opinion. The February 2019 renewal, which was effective March 1, 2019, included a revision to the Agreement that reduced the royalty from 10% to 8% and eliminated the Company's option to purchase the Porcelana Brand and instead gave the Company a right of first refusal on any offer that Ultimark may receive for the Porcelana Brand. The Company incurred costs of \$42,932 and \$43,081, respectively, for the three months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 for royalties under the Agreement. The Company incurred costs of \$135,391 and \$134,992, respectively, for the nine months ended August 31, 2019 and August 31, 2018 for royalties under the Agreement.

The Company rents office space at 193 Conshohocken State Road, Penn Valley, Pennsylvania for a monthly rental of \$6,000 per month. The building is owned by Lance Funston, the Company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer. The Company's Pennsylvania offices house its marketing and sales staff, as well as the office of the Chief Executive Officer. There is no written lease for the facility.

NOTE 15 – EQUITY TRANSACTIONS

On June 5, 2019, the independent members of the Company's board of directors agreed to extend the expiration date of the Warrant issued to Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC, by six months, from September 5, 2019 to March 5, 2020 in exchange for a fee equal to the value of the extension as determined by an independent valuation firm. Capital Preservation Solutions, LLC is controlled by Lance Funston, the Company's Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer. See Note 8 – Debt Agreement for further information regarding the Warrant.

NOTE 16 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In September 2019, Justin W. Mills, III ("Mills"), a former director of the Company, exercised stock options held by him for 75,000 shares, at the option price of \$3.30 per share. The non-qualified stock option award was granted to Mills on October 2, 2017. The option price of \$3.30 per share was the closing price of the stock on that day. Mills served as a director of the Company from September 2017 to June 2019.